
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

 

CABINET: THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the City Hall, Room L on at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 February 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

Leader  

2  Wales Audit Office - Corporate Assessment Follow on  (Pages 9 - 36)

Community Development, Co-operatives & Social Enterprise  

3  Llanishen Community Hub  (Pages 37 - 82)

Corporate Services & Performance  

4  Non-Domestic Rates - Write Offs  (Pages 83 - 90)

5  Pay Policy Statement 2016/17.  (Pages 91 - 108)

Education  

6  School Admission Arrangements 2017/2018  (Pages 109 - 136)

7  School Organisation Proposals: The provision of additional English-medium and 
Welsh-medium Primary School provision in and around the Butetown, Canton, 
Grangetown and Riverside areas (the 'Four Wards')  (Pages 137 - 204)

8  School Organisation Proposals: Proposed Establishment of a New High School 
in the West to Replace Glyn Derw High School and Michaelston Community 
College  (Pages 205 - 280)

9  School Organisation Proposals: The Provision of Welsh-medium and English-
medium Primary School Places in and around Llandaff North.  (Pages 281 - 
354)

Health, Housing & Wellbeing  

10  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan  (Pages 355 - 418)



- 2 -

Skills, Safety & Engagement  

11  The City of Cardiff Council's Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020  (Pages 419 - 
620)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
4 March 2016



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  18 FEBRUARY 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

96 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2016 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet Meeting of 21 January 2016 be 
approved.

97 CORPORATE PLAN 

The Cabinet considered the draft Corporate Plan 2016-18.  The Corporate Plan 
forms part of the strategic policy framework set out within the Council’s constitution 
and is considered annually by Council. 

The Corporate Plan captured the Council’s contribution to delivering Cardiff’s seven 
outcomes, setting out the organisation’s priorities and what will be done to deliver 
against these priorities.  The Plan was structured around four priorities; better 
education and skills for all, supporting vulnerable people, creating more and better 
paid jobs, and working together to transform services. 

The Plan had been informed by the findings of the consultation on the budget 
proposals for 2016/17.

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED: that

1.  the Corporate Plan 2016-2018 as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
approved for consideration by Council on 25 February 2016;

2. Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to make any necessary 
amendments to the draft Corporate Plan, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to take account of the views expressed by the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees; to correct any typographical errors and to include any additional 
performance data in the Appendix to the Plan, in order to finalise the 
document for consideration by Council on 25 February 2016.

3. Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to make any consequential 
amendments to the Corporate Plan following consideration by Council on 25 
February 2016.

98 ASSISTANT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Cabinet received a report proposing the appointment of an Assistant to Cabinet 
Member – Housing and Tackling Poverty.

RESOLVED: that the appoi
[...]
 were undertaken 
prior to the visit, which examined the decision making processes in 
relation to revisions to the Council’s leisure services and its progress in 
taking forward alternative delivery models, and to revisions to the 
Council’s waste strategy and associated arrangements. 

 
8. The Wales Audit Office published its Corporate Assessment Follow On 

report on 26 February 2016. The report is also due to be considered by 
the Council’s Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 8 
March 2016 and by the Council’s Audit Committee on 22 March 2016. A 
copy of the report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
9. The Corporate Assessment Follow On report contains one statutory 

recommendation and 14 proposals for improvement, which relate 
specifically to the following key areas: 

 
• leadership & management;  
• governance;  
• performance reporting; and 
• corporate enablers (including human resources, use of assets, 

financial planning processes; IT arrangements and information 
governance arrangements). 

 
10. The single statutory recommendation of the Wales Audit Office is that the 

Council must ensure that it addresses these proposals for improvement 
to deliver improved outcomes within the next 12 months. 

 
11. In response to the formal recommendation of the Corporate Assessment 

Follow On report, the Council must prepare a ‘Statement of Action’ and 
Page 10



Page 3 of 3 

proposed timetable within 30 days of receipt of this report. It is therefore 
proposed that a further report containing a statement of action and 
timetable should be considered at the next meeting of the Cabinet on 21 
March 2016. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
12. To enable the Cabinet to receive the Wales Audit Office Corporate 

Assessment Follow On Report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
13. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any 

resource requirements resulting from the implementation of improvement 
actions will be fou
[...]
. The proposed works will need to be procured in accordance with 
the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and Procurement Rules. 

 
 

Page 41



Page 6 of 6 

HR Implications 
 
33. Trade unions and staff will be fully consulted on the details of the 

proposed staffing structure for the new Hub. Staff impacted by the 
changes will be consulted in detail, with the options of possible 
redeployment or voluntary severance discussed with them. Any new 
roles will be subject to the Council’s corporate job evaluation process 
and full consultation carried out. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. agree to proceed with the development of a community hub at Llanishen. 
 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Housing and 

Customer Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise to 
undertake all matters relating to procurement, construction and 
implementation of the project, as well as all required permissions and 
consents, in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources as 
appropriate. 

 
 
SARAH McGILL 
Director 
4 March 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
1. Proposed Layout Plan and Images 
 
2. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3. Consultation Report. 
 
 
The following background papers have been taken into account 
  
Future Community Hubs Provision – Report to Cabinet Sept, 2014.  
 
Llanishen Hub: Statutory Screening Tool Assessment 
 

Page 42



Appendix 1: Llanishen Hub - Internal Images

Library

Community Room

Training Room

Children’s Area

P
age 43



Llanishen Hub - Preliminary Layout

P
age 44



APPENDIX 2 
Equality Impact Assessment  

 

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 1 
 

 
Project / Service Title:  Llanishen Community Hub  
 
Who is responsible for developing and implementing the 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function? 
Name: Amy Mills Job Title: Planner (Design
[...]
lth condition, while 8.1% suffered from mobility impairment 

and 6.9% were deaf/deafened/hard of hearing.  

 

Response (Base: 248) No. % 

Long-standing illness or health condition (e.g. cancer, HIV, diabetes, or 

asthma) 

30 12.1 

Mobility impairment 20 8.1 

Deaf/Deafened/Hard of hearing 17 6.9 

Mental health difficulties 12 4.8 

Visual impairment 6 2.4 

Wheelchair user 0 0.0 

Other 9 3.6 
NB. Percentages do not add to 100.0% because respondents could give more than one answer 

 

 

  

Page 81



Llanishen Community Hub Consultation 2015  

Prepared by the Cardiff Research Centre - December 2015 

 Page 24 

What is your ethnic group? 

 

Nine-tenths (96.3%) of respondents stated that they belonged to a white ethnic group, 

and 3.0% preferred not to say. 

 

Ethnic Group No. % 

White:   

Welsh/English/Scottish/Northern Irish/British 217 91.6 

Irish 3 1.3 

Gypsy or Irish Traveller 0 0.0 

Other 8 3.4 

Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Groups:   

White & Black Caribbean 1 0.4 

White & Black African 0 0.0 

White & Asian 0 0.0 

Asian/Asian British:   

Pakistani 0 0.0 

Bangladeshi 0 0.0 

Chinese 1 0.4 

Other 0 0.0 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British:   

African 0 0.0 

Other 0 0.0 

Any other ethnic group 0 0.0 

Prefer not to say 7 3.0 

TOTAL RESPONDENTS 237 100.0 
 

 

 

 

Page 82



Page 1 of 2 
 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 10 MARCH 2016 
    
 
NON-DOMESTIC RATES - WRITE OFFS 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES   
 

       AGENDA ITEM: 4         
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY) 
 
Appendices A and B  to this report are exempt from publication by virtue 
of paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1.  The purpose of this report is to obtain formal authorisation to write off Non-

Domestic Rate debts which exceed £100,000 in value. This request is 
made in acc
[...]


delegated powers to deal with, and therefore authorisation is required from 
the Cabinet. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
7.  Business rates are collected on behalf of the Welsh Government. All 

collections are pooled and redistributed back to local government on a per 
capita basis. The cost of all write offs are borne by the pool and not 
directly by the Council. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to authorise the write off of debts amounting to 
£699,136.70 as outlined in Appendix A 
 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director    
4 March 2016 
 
The following confidential Appendices are attached   
 
Appendix A – Summary of the debts to be written off. 
Appendix B – Details of each case. 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 
PAY POLICY 2016/17 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES   
 

                                                                       AGENDA ITEM: 5 
 
  
PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
GRAHAM HINCHEY) 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1.  To ask the Council to agree a Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17, in 

accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  
 
Background 
 
2. The City of Cardiff Council understands the importance of having a clear 

written policy on pay for employees. The policy statement will provide a 
framework to ensure that employees are rewarded fairly and objectively 
without discrimination. 
 

3. The Council also has a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011 
to prepare a pay policy statement on an annual basis. The first statement 
was in place by 31st March 2012 and they have been produced annually 
since.  Agreement (and subsequent publication) of this fifth annual Pay 
Policy Statement will ensure 
[...]
90
44 81619 6801.58 42.3053
45 82747 6895.58 42.8899
46 83876 6989.67 43.4752
47 85010 7084.17 44.0630
48 86134 7177.83 44.6455
49 87262 7271.83 45.2302

3.HR.004 - Salary Scales - Updated Dec 2015

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
 
CABINET MEETING: 10 MARCH 2016  

 
 
SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2017/2018 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG 
LEARNING 

AGENDA ITEM: 6   
 
  
PORTFOLIO: EDUCATION (COUNCILLOR SARAH MERRY) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 

1. In accordance with Section 89 of the School Standards and Framework 
Act 1998 and the Education (Determination of Admission 
Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 20016 the Council is required to 
review the School Admission Policy annually.  

 
 Background 
 

2. The School Admission Arrangements must be determined for 
implementation in September 2017.   
 

3. The draft School Admissions Policy was issued for consultation on 22 
January 2016 to headteachers, governing bodies, diocesan directors, 
neighbouring local education authorities and other interested bodies. 
Responses were requested to be returned by 19 February 2016. 

 
4. The School Admissions Policy remains largely unchanged from the 

version prepared for 2016/17, with the exception of those listed below. 
 

5. The changes for the 2017/2018 year are as follows: 
 
• inclusion of reference to the website facility for provision of pupil 

details for nursery, primary and secondary admissions; 
 

• amendment of the nursery admission criteria to include clarity on 
application of criteria where preferences exceed places available to 
include an additional criteria of looked after children by the Local 
Authority (as defined by section 22 of the Children Act 1989) or 
previously looked after children (as defined by the Welsh 
Government School Admissions Code document no. 005/2-13), 
which will bring nursery admissions criteria in line with primary and 

 


[...]
YDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 10 MARCH 2016  
 
 
SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: THE PROVISION OF 
ADDITIONAL ENGLISH-MEDIUM AND WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION IN AND AROUND THE BUTETOWN, 
CANTON, GRANGETOWN AND RIVERSIDE AREAS (THE ‘FOUR 
WARDS’)  
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG 
LEARNING 

AGENDA ITEM: 7    
 
  
PORTFOLIO: EDUCATION (COUNCILLOR SARAH MERRY) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. This report is to inform the Cabinet of any objections received to the 

statutory notices to : 
 

• increase the capacity of Ninian Park Primary School Primary School 
from 2FE to 3FE with additional part-time nursery places serving the 
age range 3-11 on its existing site from September 2017. 

  
• establish a new 420 place Welsh-medium primary school with nursery 

on a site located adjacent to Hamadryad playing fields, off Hamadryad 
Road, Cardiff, CF10 5UY, serving the age range 3-11. The school is to 
open initially at 30 places only, in temporary accommodation adjacent 
to Ninian Park Primary School, Virgil Street, Grangetown, Cardiff, CF11 
8TF, from September 2016 and transfer to its permanent site adjacent 
to Hamadryad Park from September 2017.  

 
Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 10 December 2015 the Cabinet, in accordance with the 

terms of the Schools Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act, approved a 
recommendation for the publication of the statutory notices as set out at 
paragraph 1. 

 
3. The Cabinet also noted subject to approval of the Governing Body the 

publication by the Governing Body of St Mary the Virgin Church in Wales 
(CiW) Primary School of an appropriate statutory notice to make prescribed 
alterations to that school by increasing its capacity from 1FE to 2FE with 
nursery places from September 2017 to run concurrent with the Council’s 
notice(s).  At its meeting on 22 December 2015 the St Mary the Virgin 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 17 

Church in Wales Primary School Governing Body approved publication of 
[...]
th European Legislation.  The assessment 
confirms that the proposal is compatible with the environmental objective 
identified the SEA of Cardiff’s 21st Century: A Strategic Framework for a 
School Building Improvement Programme.  If the proposal were to proceed, 
an environmental assessment would be carried out as part of the planning 
application process. 

Page 152



Page 17 of 17 

Community Impact 
 
118. The following are taken into account when considering a proposal: Public 

Open space, parkland, noise and traffic congestion.  Officers will work with 
school and any community groups to ensure that any proposal(s) brought 
forward would avoid negative impacts wherever possible. The potential to 
accommodate a range of community facilities will be proactively explored 
and where possible incorporated within any new build school. 
 

Welsh Language Impact 
 

119. It is anticipated that there will be a positive impact on the Welsh Language 
as a result of these proposals. This proposal seeks to increase the number 
of Welsh-medium primary school places available for the area. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification. 
 
2. Authorise officers to take the appropriate actions to implement the 

proposals as set out in paragraph 1. 
 

3. Authorise officers to publish a summary of the statutory objections and the 
Authority’s response to those objections (referred to as the “Objection 
Report”) within 7 days of the determination of the proposal. 

 
4. Authorise officers to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 

the proposal. 
 

5. Delegate the approval, only following the respective grant approvals by 
Welsh Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of Education 
and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources 
& Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and the Cabinet Members 
for Corporate Services & Performanc
[...]
Page 14 of 15 

apply across Cardiff. The Council’s transport policy for school children 
can be viewed on the Council’s website (www.cardiff.gov.uk). 

 
Sustainability Assessment  
 
96. A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the proposals has been 

carried out in accordance with European Legislation. The assessment 
confirms that the proposals are compatible with the environmental 
objectives identified in the SEA of Cardiff’s 21st Century: A Strategic 
Framework for a School Building Improvement Programme. If the 
proposals were to proceed, an environmental assessment would be 
carried out as part of the planning process. 

 
Community Impact 
 
97. There is a need to maximise educational outcomes within the West of 

Cardiff without impacting adversely on the community. The following are 
taken into account when considering a proposal: Public Open space, 
parkland, noise and traffic congestion. Officers will work with schools and 
any community groups to ensure that should the proposal proceed it 
would avoid negative impacts wherever possible. The potential to 
accommodate a range of community facilities will be proactively explored 
and where possible incorporated within any new build school. 
 

Welsh language Impact 
 

98. It is not anticipated that there will be any negative impact on the Welsh 
Language as a result of these proposals. This proposal does not seek to 
change the number of Welsh-medium high school places available for 
the area. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification 
 
2. Authorise officers to take the appropriate actions to implement the 

proposals as set out in paragraph 1. 
 
3. Authorise officers to publish a summary of the statutory objections and 

the Authority’s response to those objections (referred to as the “Objection 
Report”) within 7 days of the determination of the proposal; 

 
4. Authorise officers to publish the decision within 7 days of determination 

of the proposal. 
 
5. Delegate the approval, only following the respective grant approvals by 

Welsh Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate 
Director Resources & Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and 

Page 218



Page 15 of 15 

the Cabinet Members for Corporate Services & Performance and 
Education &Skills. 
 

Nick Batchelar 
Director  
4 March 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 -  West Consultation Document October 15 and Statutory Notices 
  
Appendix 2 -  Summary of Estyn findings for Glyn Derw High School and 

Michaelston Community College 
 

Appendix 3 -  Statutory Screening Tool including Equality Impact Assessment 
and Strategic Environmental Assessment 

 

Page 219



Page 220



Table of Contents  
              
1. Introduction            
2. How you can find out more and give your views 
3. Your Views Matter         
4. Explanation of terms used in this document 
5. Background to the proposal        
6. The proposal             
7. Facilities included in a school          
8. School catchment area map 
9. Schools serving the area at present 
10. Why are we proposing the changes? 

• Outcomes 
• Budget 
• School Capacities, Condition and Suitability of School Buildings 

11. Future demand for places          
• Meeting projected demand from the population 

12. How would schools be affected? 
13. How would other schools be affected?        
14. How would SEN and EAL provision be affected?  
15. Ely and Caerau Childrens Centre 
16. Quality and Standards 

• Estyn 
• Welsh Government categorisation of schools 
• Standards 
• Provision 
• Leadership and Governance 

17. What are the educational benefits of these proposals?      
18. Potential disadvantages of these proposals        
19. Risks associated with these proposals        
20. Alternatives considered 
21. Admissions and catchment area a
[...]
e 
the number of Welsh-medium nursery places available for the area. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification 
 
2. Authorise officers to take the appropriate actions to implement the 

proposals as set out in paragraph 1. 
 
3. Authorise officers to publish the decision within 7 days of determination 

of the proposal. 
 

4. Delegate the approval, only following the respective grant approvals by 
Welsh Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate 
Director Resources & Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and 
the Cabinet Members for Corporate Services & Performance and 
Education &Skills. 

Page 292



Page 13 of 13 

 
 
 
Nick Batchelar 
Director 
4 March 2016 
 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – Llandaff North Consultation Document February 15 and Statutory 

 Notice 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Estyn findings for Gabalfa Primary School and Ysgol 

 Glan Ceubal 
Appendix 3 – Statutory Screening Tool including Equality Impact Assessment 

 and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
 
 

Page 293



Appendix 1

Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302



Page 303



Page 304



Page 305



Page 306



Page 307



Page 308



Page 309



Page 310



Page 311



Page 312



Page 313



Page 314



Page 315



Page 316



Page 317



Page 318



Page 319



Page 320



Page 321



Page 322



Page 323



Page 324



Page 325



Page 326



Page 327



 

Page 1 of 2 

Appendix 2 
 
 
Appendix 4 – Quality and Standards 
 
Estyn 
 
Estyn Inspection reports after September 2010 provide judgements against Key 
Questions and provide schools with recommendations for improvement. 
 
Each key question is provided with a judgement: 
 
Excellent – Many strengths, including significant examples of sector-leading 
practi
[...]
12 – 2016 
 
c. The City of Cardiff Council’s updated Ageing Well Delivery Plan for 

2016/17. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
27. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  If in the 

event of implementing the strategy costs arise then these need to be 
identified from within existing budgetary or external funding sources. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
28. The Equality Act 2010 imposes an overarching single equality duty on 

local authorities. The Equality Act 20`10 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) 
Regulations 2011/1064 requires authorities to publish: 
 
a. Equality Objectives which must be reviewed every four years (Regs 3 

& 4)  
b. A Strategic Equality Plan (Regs 14 & 15) which must include the 

Equality Objectives, how the Authority intends to fulfil the objectives, 

Page 426



Page 9 of 9 

and how long this will take. The Strategic Equality Plan must be kept 
under review  

c. Employment information by the 31 March each year. (Reg 9) 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the following documents for publication; 
 
1) The City of Cardiff Council’s Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2016 – 2020 
 
2) The Annual Review for 2014/15 of “Everyone Matters” - The City of 

Cardiff Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2012 – 2016 
 

3) The City of Cardiff Council’s updated Ageing Well Delivery Plan for 
2016/17. 

 
 
CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director  
4 March 2016 
 
The following Appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix A - The City of Cardiff Council’s Draft Strategic Equality Plan – 

2016 - 2020. 
 

Appendix B - Action Plan for The City of Cardiff Council’s Draft Strategic 
Equality Plan – 2016 - 2020. 
 

Appendix C - Report on the Consultation undertaken on the draft Strategic 
Equality Plan 2016 – 2020 
 

Appendix D - Correspondence from Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee relating to The City of Cardiff Council’s Draft 
Strategic Equality Plan – 2016 - 2020, September 2015 
 

Appendix E - Equality Impact Assess

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  10 MARCH 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office

103 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2016 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 21 January 2016 be 
approved.

104 WALES AUDIT OFFICE - CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW ON 

The Cabinet received the Wales Audit office Corporate Assessment Follow On report 
of the City of Cardiff Council.  The report contained 14 proposals relating to 
leadership & management, governance, performance reporting, and corporate 
enablers.  The statutory recommendation stated that the Council must ensure that 
the proposals for improvement deliver improved outcomes within the next 12 months.

It was stated that significant progress had been made to date and a further report 
containing the proposed Statement of Action will follow to the Cabinet meeting on 21 
March 2016. 

Chris Pugh and Alan Norris, Wales Audit Office were present during consideration of 
this item to address comments raised by Members.



RESOLVED: that

1. the Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment Follow On report be received; 
and

2. a further report containing a proposed statement of action and timetable be 
considered at the next meeting of the Cabinet on 21 March 2016.

105 LLANISHEN COMMUNITY HUB 

Cabinet considered a report outlining proposals to commence development of a 
community hub in Llanishen.  At its meeting in September 2014 Cabinet agreed a 
report on the overall approach to future hub provision.  Public consultation on the 
Llanishen hub proposals took place in November / December where 93% of 
respondents expressed agreement to the proposals.

RESOLVED: that

1. the development of a community hub at Llanishen proceed.

2. authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Housing and Customer 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise to undertake all matters 
relating to procurement, construction and implementation of the project, as 
well as all required permissions and consents, in consultation with the 
Corporate Director Resources as appropriate.

106 NON-DOMESTIC RATES - WRITE OFFS 

Appendices A and B  to this report are exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 
14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972

During discussion on this item a question was raised related to yellow pages and 
therefore the press and public were excluded from the meeting.

Cabinet considered a report requesting authorisation to write off debts amounting to 
£699,136.70.  The report outlined action taken in respect of attempts to recover this 
debt.

RESOLVED: that the write off of debts amounting to £699,136.70 as outlined in 
Appendix A be authorised.

107 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17. 

The Council has a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011 to prepare a 
pay policy statement annual.  Cabinet therefore considered the Pay Policy for 
2016/17 prior to consideration at Council. The policy statement provided a framework 
to ensure that employees are rewarded fairly and objectively without discrimination.



RESOLVED: that the attached Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 (Appendix 1) be 
approved for consideration by Council on 24 March 2016.

108 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2017/2018 

In accordance with Section 89 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and 
the Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006 
the Council is required to review the School Admission Policy annually.  Cabinet 
therefore considered the School Admissions Arrangements Policy for 2017/18.  The 
policy had been subject to consultation with headteachers, governing bodies, 
diocesan directors, neighbouring local education authorities and other interested 
bodies.  

RESOLVED: that it be noted the draft School Admissions Arrangements 2017/18 
have been determined and the Admission Policy 2017/18 be agreed.

109 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: THE PROVISION OF 
ADDITIONAL ENGLISH-MEDIUM AND WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION IN AND AROUND THE BUTETOWN, CANTON, 
GRANGETOWN AND RIVERSIDE AREAS (THE 'FOUR WARDS') 

The Cabinet considered a report outlining objections received to statutory notices 
regarding the provision of additional English-medium and Welsh-medium primary 
school provision in and around the Butetown, Canton, Grangetown and Riverside 
areas.  The objections received and the Council’s responses were outlined within the 
report. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification be approved.

2. officers be authorised to take the appropriate actions to implement the 
proposals as set out in paragraph 1.

3. Officers be authorised to publish a summary of the statutory objections and 
the Authority’s response to those objections (referred to as the “Objection 
Report”) within 7 days of the determination of the proposal.

4. Officers be authorised to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 
the proposal.

5. Approval be delegated, only following the respective grant approvals by Welsh 
Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources & 
Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and the Cabinet Members for 
Corporate Services & Performance and Education &Skills.

6. the approval of the Governing Body of St Mary the Virgin Church in Wales 
Primary School of the proposal to increase the capacity of the school from 1FE 
to 2FE with nursery places from September 2017 be noted.



110 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT 
OF A NEW HIGH SCHOOL IN THE WEST TO REPLACE GLYN DERW 
HIGH SCHOOL AND MICHAELSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

The Cabinet received a report outlining objections received to statutory notices 
proposing the establishment of a new high school in the west to replace Glyn Derw 
High School and Michaelston Community College.  Objections received and the 
Council’s responses were detailed within the report.  

RESOLVED: that

7. the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification be approved.

8. officers be authorised to take the appropriate actions to implement the 
proposals as set out in paragraph 1.

9. officers be authorised to publish a summary of the statutory objections and the 
Authority’s response to those objections (referred to as the “Objection Report”) 
within 7 days of the determination of the proposal;

10. officers be authorised to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 
the proposal.

11. approval be delegated, only following the respective grant approvals by Welsh 
Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources & 
Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and the Cabinet Members for 
Corporate Services & Performance and Education & Skills.

111 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: THE PROVISION OF WELSH-
MEDIUM AND ENGLISH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN AND 
AROUND LLANDAFF NORTH. 

The Cabinet received a report outlining responses received to the statutory notices 
regarding provision of Welsh-medium and English-medium primary school places in 
and around Llandaff North.  Following the publishing of the statutory notices on 5 
January 2016 no objections were received following.

RESOLVED: that

12. the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification be approved.

13. Officers be authorised to take the appropriate actions to implement the 
proposals as set out in paragraph 1.

14. Officers be authorised to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 
the proposal.

15. approval be delegated, only following the respective grant approvals by Welsh 
Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources & 



Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and the Cabinet Members for 
Corporate Services & Performance and Education &Skills.

112 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the HRA Business Plan 2016-2017 be approved.

(2) it be noted that the Plan will be submitted to the Welsh Government.

113 THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL'S STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-
2020 

The Cabinet considered the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020.  The Plan 
sets out how the Council will meet the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 in order 
to ensure the rights of individuals and advance equality of opportunity for all.  

RESOLVED: that the following documents be approved for publication;

1) The City of Cardiff Council’s Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2016 – 2020

2) The Annual Review for 2014/15 of “Everyone Matters” - The City of Cardiff 
Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2012 – 2016

3) The City of Cardiff Council’s updated Ageing Well Delivery Plan for 2016/17.


